President pro tem of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives, shall prepare, compile, edit, and distribute a brief edition of the legislative manual, as provided in Minnesota Statutes 5.08, suitable for sale to school pupils at a price to be fixed by the secretary of state.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 416-S. F. No. 920

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state colleges; the powers and duties of the state college board; establishing college activity funds and appropriating these funds and moneys received by the board in the form of gifts, bequests, devises, endowments or grants, to the state college board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 136.11, Subdivisions 1 and 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 136.11, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

136.11 Subdivision 1. Tuition. There shall be a charge for tuition to students in state colleges. The board shall fix rates of tuition for the various instructional programs.

Nonresident students shall pay an additional tuition fee to be determined by the board. Resident status shall be determined at the time of each registration according to the permanent residence of the student's parents or guardian for minor students and according to the permanent residence of the student if he is of legal voting age.

Any student who registers for a term of instruction later than the stipulated date for such registration may be charged a late registration fee according to the rules to be established by the board.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 136.11, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. College activity fund. The state college board shall establish in each college a fund to be known as the college activity fund. The purpose of this fund shall be to provide for the administration of college activities designed for student recreational, social, welfare, and educational pursuits

413]

supplemental to the regular curricular offerings. The college activity fund shall encompass accounts for student activities, authorized college agencies, authorized auxiliary enterprises, and student loans, and in addition such other accounts as the board may prescribe.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 136.11, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Administration of activity fund moneys. All college activity fund moneys collected shall be retained by the president of each state college to be administered under the rules of the state college board by the presidents of the respective colleges subject to audit of the public examiner. Moneys collected for the college activity fund are not subject to laws requiring budgeting, allotment, encumbrance, and deposit with the state treasurer provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 16.

Subdivi-Sec. 4. [136.142] Gifts, bequests, etc. The state college board may receive and accept on sion 1. behalf of the state and for the benefit of any state college any gift, bequest, devise, or endowment in the form of cash which any person, firm, corporation, or association may make to the board by will, deed, gift, or otherwise for the purpose. of providing moneys for any aspect of the college activity funds. The state college board may use any moneys heretofore given it or any of the colleges under its jurisdiction by any person, firm, corporation, or association by will, deed, gift. devise, or endowment for the purpose of providing moneys for any aspect of the college activity funds, provided that such use of such moneys is not inconsistent with the terms and conditions under which the money was received by the board or a college under its jurisdiction. Moneys heretofore or hereafter so received are hereby appropriated to the board for the purposes stated. All other moneys deposited in the college activity funds are hereby appropriated to the board for use in the respective colleges where collected.

Subd. 2. The state college board shall provide by rule and regulation, in accordance with provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 118, for the deposit of all moneys received or referred to under the terms of this section. Whenever the board shall by resolution determine that there are moneys in the college activity funds not currently needed, the board may in and by such resolution authorize and direct the president of the college to invest a specified amount thereof in such securities as are duly authorized as legal investments for savings banks and trust companies. Securities so purchased shall be deposited and held for the board by any bank or trust company authorized to do a banking business in this state.

Sec. 5. [136.143] Cooperation with others in promotion of college. The state college board may cooperate by contractual arrangement or otherwise with responsible persons, firms, corporations, associations, or governmental agencies to promote short courses, research, and such other programs and activities in the state colleges as in the judgment of the board contribute to the development of the state colleges and the welfare of their students.

Sec. 6. [136.144] Promotion of college; acceptance of gifts, etc. The board may receive and accept on behalf of the state and for the state colleges any gift, bequest, devise, endowment, or grant in the form of cash which any person, firm, corporation, association, or governmental agency may make to the board by will, deed, gift, or otherwise to carry out the purposes of section 5. Unless otherwise so expressed in the terms of the gift, bequest, devise, endowment, or grant, moneys so received are not subject to the laws requiring budgeting, allotment, and encumbrance as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 16, or otherwise. Such moneys shall be deposited in the state treasury and are hereby appropriated to the board for use in accordance with this section.

Sec. 7. [136.145] Model school; injuries to school children, hospital and medical benefits. The state college board may enter into a contract providing for the payment of cash benefits or the rendering or payment of hospital and medical benefits, or both, to school children injured while participating in the athletic or supervised physical activities of the model school of any state college, such contract to make the payment of such benefits or the rendering thereof the direct and sole obligation of the association or company entering into such contract with the board.

If the board deems it advisable, it may authorize employees to collect fees from the pupils enrolled in the model school who are to be or are covered by such contract, and to make payment of the premium or other charge for such contract or protection, provided payment of such premium or other charge shall not be made from funds received from the federal government or from the state nor from funds derived by the issuance of bonds.

The payment of any fees, premium, or other charge by such child shall not thereby make the board liable for any

416]

SESSION LAWS

injuries incurred from such athletic or supervised physical model school activities.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 417-H. F. No. 1346

An act relating to compensation of members of the County Welfare Board, amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 393.03.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 393.03, is amended to read:

393.03 Per diem. Except as provided in section 393.01, subdivisions 3, 4 and 5, each member of the county welfare board, may receive from the state, county, or a municipality, not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 35 days in any year; provided that where such welfare board also serves the county hospital board, members may be paid not to exceed \$10 for each day spent in transacting the business of the board, but for not exceeding 50 days in any year. This compensation is in addition to any salary he may receive from any other source. The county shall reimburse each member for expenses incurred in the performance of official duties.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 418-H. F. No. 428

An act relating to registered land; providing for withdrawal of land therefrom in certain counties, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 508.24, by adding new provisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 508.24 is amended to read:

508.24 Registration runs with land; withdrawal. Subdivision 1. The obtaining of a decree of registration, and the receiving of a certificate of title shall be deemed as an agreement running with the land and binding upon the